recover over A$3b in free cash flow for shareholders this decade - around 60¢ per share annually on
average - and would generate positive cash flow even under 10-20% drops in coal prices. This is before
considering any operating cost reductions from slimming down the organisation into a legacy business.

Source: Market Forces modelling
FCF is net of major growth capex

https://whitehavencoal.com.au/wp-content/uploads/2023/09/Whitehaven-Coal-Sustainability-Report-2023.pdf

Investors must call for a more responsible way forward
Whitehaven stands at a crossroads. With its three growth projects yet to receive final investment
decisions, the company can still choose a path forward that is both more financially predictable and less
reliant on the utter failure of the Paris climate goals, and the entirely unacceptable economic, social and
environmental outcomes of such a scenario. Shareholders must therefore seize the opportunity at the
company’s upcoming AGM to request more rigorous planning and disclosure by the company,
demonstrating production and capital expenditure plans that are consistent with the pathway to net zero
emissions by 2050.

Appendix: Additional sensitivity analysis

NPV (2024-2060) sensitivity analysis, "Expansion case"
AU$bn

Sensitivity -20% -10% 0% +10% +20%

Coal price -2.6 2.3 6.7 10.7 14.3

Production cost inflation 8.6 7.7 6.7 5.8 4.6

WACC 8.2 7.4 6.7 6.1 5.6

https://www.ipcc.ch/report/sixth-assessment-report-cycle/
https://www.ipcc.ch/report/sixth-assessment-report-cycle/